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OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS (GENERAL)
e SIER ST, T AT e ISTS S¥ee, 95— 1
CUSTOMS BROKER SECTION, NEW CUSTOM HOUSE, BALLARD ESTATE,
MUMBAI — 400001
Email-Id: cbsec.nch@.gov.in

F. No. GEN/CB/189/2025-CBS Order Date: \§ .12.2025
DIN: 202§ 123 H0000003303 CY  Dsena Date: 122025

ORDER No.\ % /2025-26

UNDER REGULATION 16(2) OF THE CUSTOMS BROKER LICENSING
REGULATION, 2018

M/s D.V. Shipping Co. Pvt Ltd. (CB No. 11/946), having registered address: 425,
NAV VYAPAR BHAVAN, 49, P.D,MELLO ROAD, MASJID BUNDER (E), MUMBAI
400009 (hereinafter referred to as the Customs Broker/CB), is the holder of Customs
Broker License No. (11/946), issued by the Commissioner of Customs, Mumbai, under
Regulation 7(1) of CBLR, 2013, erstwhile (now Regulation 7(2) of CBLR, 2018) and as
such, they are bound by the regulations and conditions stipulated therein.

2. Areport regarding the offences made by the CB, issued by the Asstt. Commissioner,
Mundra Customs vide letter ENO. GEN/CB/ACTN/04/2025A/G O/o Pr. Commr-Cus-
Mundra dated 02.04.2025 and E.Mail dated 10.12.2025, was received in the Customs
Broker Section, NCH, Mumbai Zone-I. The report, inter alia, conveyed the following
information:

Brief facts of the case

2.1 Intelligence was developed by DRI, AZU, Ahmedabad that M/s. Aman
Enterprise, was t_rymg to import Chinese toys without BIS certificate in the guise
of other items in 05 containers at AP & SEZ, Mundra by mis-declaring the
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imported oods. Intelligence was passed on that Containers Nos.
HIMU 1545950, WHSU 5§08370, GCXU 5161490, DFSU 6156801 and OOLU
7619636 were havmg goods in violation of the Customs Act, 1962 imported by Ms.
Aman Enterprise (hereinafter also referred to as "the importer") at APSEZ,
Mundra. The same were put on hold as the said containers were lying at various CFS
at Mundra. The details of the 05 Containers are as under:

Description of the imported goods de
S clared in the Bill of
I. | BL No. & Date Containe

r No. Lading

N
0.
0 OOLU2705372960/ 3 | OOCU 76 | Decorative Kandil
1 1.08.2022 19636
0 EPIRCHNSHA22112 DESU 61 Bagpack Bag
2 5/10.09.2022 56801
0 KMTCNBO062933 89/ | HIMU 15 | Decorative Kandil &
3 29.08.2022 45950

Decorative Crown
0 031C559318/ 09.09.2 | WHSU 35 | Decorative Kandil &
4 022 808370

Air Pump
0 OOLU2705372990/ 3 | GCXUSI Decorative Kandil &
5 1.08.2022 61490

Air Pump
2.2 Acting on the above intelligence, examination was carried out of the above

mentioned containers on 03.11.2022, 15.11.2022, 19.11.2022, 21.11.2022 &
22,11 2022 During the course of invesngation, all the 05 containers which

were lying at different CFSs of AP&SEZ, Mun

ra were opened and examined by the

officers of DRI, RU, Gandhidham/ Jamnagar under panchnama proceedings
dated 03.11.2022, 15.11.2022, 19.11.2022; 21.11.2022 & 21/22.11.2027.
During the examination proceedings, it was found that the imperter
had concealed / mis-declared / mis-classified/ un-declared huge quantity of Lazer
Gun, Friction Car, Squizy Animal, Metal Car, Top with light, Dinosaur with light,
Cube Puzzle, Friction Truck, Remote Plane and Plastic Small Truck ectc. in
contravention to the provisions of Customs Act, 1962, BIS compliance, other than
declare%ods mentioned in Bills of Lading. Hence the goods imported in container

No. HI

1545950, WHSU 5808370, GCXU 5161490, and DFSU 6156801 were

Seized under Panchnama / Seizure Memo dated 15.11.2022, 19.11.2022, 21.11.2022 &
22.11.2022 respectively and handed over to authorized person of CFSs for safe custody
under Suprathama dated 15.11.2022, 19.11.2022, 21.11.2022 and 22.11.2022
respectively. The imported goods in container No. QOCU 7619636 was seized under
Seizure Memo dated 14.09.2023 and handed over to authorized person of CFS for safe
custody under Supratnama dated 14.09.2023. To ascertain the aspect of technical
specifications and valuation, opinion of Chartered Engineer was also sought. Shri Kunal
Ajay Kumar, Customs Empanelled Chartered Engineer (appointed by the Principal
Commissioner of Customs, Customs House, Mundra Port, sujarat vide Public Notice
No. 1172021 dated 10.11.2021 for valuation of imported goods) vide his five Valuation
Reports has submitted the total value of seized goods to Rs.799.93 Lakhs.

2

K. The importer had declared the goods viz. Decorative Kandi( (HSN:
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95059090), Bagpack Bag (HSN: 42022290), Decorative Crown (950590) and Air
Pump (84142020) etc., in the Bill of Lading. However, on detailed examination of the
Containers, undeclared goods like ar toys, Belt Buckle, Belt with
Buckle, Metal Car, Top with Light, Dinosor with Light, Plastic Cube Puzzle, Fricition
Truck, Kids Learning Machine, Remote Dinosor, Dancing Monkey, Crawling Gudda,
Lazer  Gun, Friction Car, Squizy  Animal, Remote Plane and
Plastic Small Truck etc., were also found apart from the declared items. On enquiry, it
was revealed that they were not having a BIS certificate for the
import of such Chinese toys.

24 Whereas it appeared that the Food_s have been imported by mis-declaring the
description of goods and do not comg with BIS Standard, therefore, the imported
Chinese goods valued at Rs.7,99,93,02(/- were seized based on the reasonable belief
that the goods were liable for confiscation under the provisions of the Customs Act,
1962. The details of containers are as under:

Name of CFS where co Value of seized goods as
ntainer was examined per the Valuation report
S Date of e
r. xaminati (Rs. In Actual)
Contai on
N | ner No
0: |.
0 O0OCU | M/s. Landmark CFS Pvt 03.11. 1,41,12,400/-
I 76196 | . 2022
36
Ltd., Mundra
0 DFSU M/s. Sea Bird CFS, 15.11. | 1,18,23,100/-
2 61568 2022
0l Mundra Port
0 HIMU M/s. Saurashtra CFS, 19.11.202 | 1,35,36,720/-
3 15459 ¢
50 Mundra
0 WHSU | Allcargo Logistics 21.11.202 | 2,16,39,400/-
4 58083 2
70 Limited (CFS), Mundra
0 GCXU | M/s. Landmark CFS Pvt | 22.11.202 | 1,88,81,400/-
5 51614 | . 2
90
Ltd.. Mundra
TOTAL 7.99.93.020/-

2.5 Recording of statement of the relevant parties.

2.5.1 Statement of Shri Amith Momaya, Director of M/s. D.V. Shipping Pvt. Ltd.,
Mumbai was recorded on 03.01.2023, wherein he interalia stated as under:

Shri Amith Momoya stated that M/s. D.V. Shiq&ing Pvt. Ltd. Provided Broker
Services for import / export consignments at JNCH & Mundra Ports and that they had
only one branclg at Mumbai. That Shri Khursheed Shaikh handed over the documents
(bill of lading, Invoice, Packing List) for import of items by Mis.
Aman Enterprise and till date they had cleared 16 consignments of Mis.
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Aman Enterprise, Mumbai and had not received any amount on account of providing
broker services from M/s. Aman Enterprise till date as Shri Khurshee
Shaikh had requested to give some time for paying charges for clearance as he was
suffering from money crisis. That Shri Khursheed Shaikh had visited their office and
asked for clearance of the five consignments of M/s. Aman Enterprise.
That after reading the 05 panchnamas, the contents mentioned in the 05 Panchnamas
were true and correct. That during examination of consignment imported by M/s.
Aman Enterprise, Mumbai, undeclared items were recovered pertaining to BIL
No. OOLU2705372960 dated 31.08.2022, B/L No.
EPIRCHNSHA221125 dated 10.09.2022. BIL No. KMTCNB06293389 dated 29.08.20
22, B/L. No. 031CS559318 dated 09.09.2022 and BIL No. OOLU2705372990 dated
31.08.2022. That he agrees that undeclared items which were seized by
DRI 1ie. Chinese toys were found 1n the consignments of M/s. Aman
Enterprise that were to be cleared through their CHA firm. That he was aware that
mis-declaring or suppressing the details in Bill of Lading, Invoices, packing list
of imported goods is 1llegal and can attract legal actions under Customs Act, 1962 and
other relevant laws. That he knew that import of Chinese toys in India
without BIS certificate is banned. That he knew the fact only after the containers
were opened for examination that the import consignment imported by M/s. Aman
Enterprise were imported without BIS certificate. That all the items have not
been mentioned in the Bill of Lading. That in the instant case, CFS authority had
filed Bs/E for warehousing at Mundra. That he agrees to the fact that Bs/E for re-
export of consignments have been filed after the department held the consignments
for examination in respect of M/s. Aman Enterprise. That he agreed that none
of the previous 16 consiignments cleared by their firm of Mjs.
Aman Enterprise were filed for re-export. that KYC details of M/s. Aman
Enterprise is submitted in separate sheet. That in a similar import of Chinese toys at
CTlJ, ICD Mulund had booked a case against them for non-submission
of BIS certificate. That they are providing clearance services to M/s. Aman
Enterprise and have submitted the documents and the information received from
them and that he is not aware of any mis-declaration by them.

2.5.2 Statement of Shri Khursheedalam Peer Mohammed Shaikh, Proprietor of M/s.
Aman Enterprise, residing at KEM/96/5/8, Ramji Bhawanji Chai, Andheri Plot, Squtter
Colony, Jogeshwari gEastg), Mumbai 400060 was recorded on 17.01.2023, 18.01.2023,
30.01.)2,023 and 17.04.2023 wherein he interalia stated as under:

i. that he was currently doing business of a commission agent and import of Chinese
items in the proprietary concern M/s. Aman Enterprise since last 03 years. He did not
know the namie of any chinese supplier but Shri Bablu, the agent of chinese
supplier takes order for supply of Chinese Goods. That Shri Amith Momaya of
M/s. D.V. Shipping is their Custom broker at AP & SEZ Mundra who provide
CHA and clearance services at Mundra Port for goods imported by M/s. Aman
Enterprise, Mumbai. That he was residing at KEM/96/5/8, Ramji Bhawanji Chai,
Andheri Plot, Squtter Colony, Jogeshwari (East}, Mumbai 400060.

ii. that Shri Bablu provides them with import documents (Bills of lading, Invoice.
Packing List) once the confirmation from the supplier is done and thereafter M/s.
D.V Shipping carries out CHA/ Clearance work at the Mundra Port of M/s. Aman
Enterprise, Mumbai. That he had gone through the statement recorded on 03.01.2023
of Shri Amith Momaya and had regularly visited the office of Shri Amith Momaya
and handed over the import documents (Bills of lading, Invoice, Packing List) of
M/s. Aman Enterprise. That they have totally imported 22 consignments of M/s.
Aman Enterprise, at Mundra and provided details of Bs/E filed at
Mundra. That they have not paid anything to M/s. D.V Shipping for providing
Custom Broker Work at AP & SEZ, Mundra for M/s. Aman
Enterprise. That he had provided import documents to M/s. D.V. Shipping and asked
them for clearance of the below mentioned import consignments at Mundra Port.
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SL. BL No. & Date TGM No. / Date B/E No./ Date

No.

01 O0LU2705372960 2322541/219 1014688/17.10.2022
[31.08.2022 dated 23.09.2022
EPTRCHNSHA221 125 2323327/372 1014690/17.10.2022

02 /10.09.2022 dated 02.10.2022

03 KMTCNB06293389 2322265/490 1016596/18.11.2022
/29.08.2022 dated 20.09.2022

0.0. | 031C559318/09.09.2022 | 2322929/5 1014691/17.10.2022

04 dated 28.09.2022

05 OO0LU2705372990/ 2322265/490 1014689/17.10.2022
31.08.2022 dated 20.09.2022

iii.

That he confirms after reading all the panchnamas that the contents of the said
panchnamas are true and correct. That he agrees that during the examination of the
consignment of M/s. Aman Enterprise pertaining to B/L No. OO0LU2705372990
dated 31.08.2022, EPIRCHNSHA221125 dated 10.09.2022, KMTCNB06293389
dated 29.08.2022 & BIL. No. 031CS559318 dated 09.09.2022, undeclared items
were recovered.

.. That he agrees that during panchnama proceedings, undeclared items i.e.

Chinese toys were found in five consignments of M/s. Aman Enterprise that were to
be cleared through M/s. D.V. Shipping which were seized by the DRI
officers. That he was aware that mis-declaring or suppressing the details in Bill of
Lading, Invoices, packing list of imported goods 1is illegal and can
attract legal actions under Customs Act, 1962 and other relevant laws and that he
knew that import of Chinese toys in India without BIS certificate is banned
and that Mis. Aman Enterprise were trying to import consignment of toys alongwith
other items without BIS certificate. That he knew that all the items have
not been mentioned in the Bill of Lading and he agrees that Bs/ E for re-export of
consignments have been filed after the department held the consignments for
examination in respect of M/s. Aman Entcrprise and also agreed that none
of the earlier consignments were filed for re-export
before the department interfercd in the present consignments and he submits
copies of Bs/E of import of Chinese goods at Mundra Port by M/s. Aman
Enterprise, Mumbai alongwith copy of Bank statement. They had filed Bs/E for

re-export to avoid any litigation, since they
did not have any BIS er ISI certificate for import of toys and the department
had held the imported consignorents. That Lie il not have any contact number
of Shri Bablu, agent of the chincsc supplier, but will try to contact Shri Bablu and ask
him to come to Jamnagar to further investigation. He stated that in respect of 05

Bs/E. it has been observed that the details shown in Bill of Lading do not match with
the Bills of Entry, Packing List and Invoices and that he did not know the rates
of duty of declared imported goods iz "Decorative Kandil, Bagpack Bag, Decorative

1/3636556/2025
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Crown, Air Pump etc.” and that M/s. D.V. Shipping are knowing about it as
they had filed all the B:y/E. He agreed that a lot of chinese toys viz.
"Doll toys, Metal Car toys. Squizy Animal toys, Elephant toys, Toy Car, Kids
Learning Machine, Bay Blade, Remote Plane, Metal Car, Racing Car, Top with light.
Friction Kids Toys, Puzzle Cube and Smuill Plastic Trucks, Metal Car, Top with light,
Friction Trucks, Remote Divosir, Dinosaur with light, Crawling Gudda, Dancing
Monkey, Lazer Gun. Friction Car. Squozy an/;L ;imals etc. were found during
examination of consignmems  imported by them vide Bill of Lading
Nos. OOLU27053729060 dutcd 31.08.2022. B/L No. EPIRCHNSHA221125 dated
10.09.2022, B/L No. KMTCNB06293389 dated 29.08.2022, BIL. No. 031CS559318
dated 09.09.2022 and B/L No. OOLU2705372990 dated 31.08.2022. That he did not
know the rate of Customs duty on Chinese toys but it was approximately 60 % of

assessable value and that av per his know ledge, there is no difference in the rate of
IGST duty between Decorativ - Kundil. Backpack bag, Decorative Crown, Air Pump”

and Chinese toys. That he agrees to the fact that he intended to file Bills of Entry
for home consumption at AP & SEZ, Mundra for the said consignments. but
when they came to know that the department had put on hold the consignment
for examination, they filed Bills of Entry for re-export to Dubai to aveid
any further litigation. !¢ admitted that he was well aware that the said
consignments had chinese tovs which were not declared in the Bill of
Lading, hence they filed Bills of Entry for re export along with the packing list
and invoice with all the actu:l items expected to be present in the containers and
that he had mis-declared the goods and suppressed some items in the Bill of
Lading and IGM and he also admitted that chinese toys attracted higher rate of
duty and required BIS certificate /compliance, hence he had not declared in the
Bill of Lading and IGM. He admitted that he had attempted to evade higher
rate of duty by mis-declaring and suppressing the information of imported
goods and also admitted that he knew that import of toys without BIS certificate
is banned in India and also admitted that he did not have any BIS certificate
and that he imported Chinese toys alongwith other items which did not
require BIS certificate. That he had not imported any Chinese toys or
similar items at AP & SEZ Mundra and that he was aware that mis-declaring or
suppressing the details in  Bill of Lading, Invoices. packing list
of imported goods is illecal and can attract legal actions under Customs
Act, 1962 and other relevant laws. He admitted that he was ready to pay
Customs duty, fine, penalty ete. for illegal import of Chinese goods
without BIS certificate and mis-declaring the imported goods and that
he intended to re-export the said consignment as per Bills of Entry filed at AP &
SEZ Mundra. That he admitted that he had sent an email dated 07.02.2023 for
release of containers and de-stuffing of seized goods and that he had received an
email from DRI to contact Customs Authority for release of containers and de-
stuffing of seized goods. He admitted that he had wrongly stated the facts in his email
dated 15.02.2023 stating that during examination of goods, the same were found
to be as declared and that their CHA M/s. D.V Shipping had contacted Customs
authority at Custom House, Mundra who in turn instructed
to contact DRI Jamnagar for release of containers and de-stuffing of seized
goods. He stated that he does not remember the password of their email address
and Shri Amith Momaya of M/s. D.V. Shipping was given access to
his email id kpshaikhofficial@gmail.com. He stated that previously a case had
been registered agaimst them at Mumbai and same has been adjudicated imposing
penalty of Rs. 1115236/ under Section 114 A and penalty of Rs. 400000/- under
Section 114 AA of Customs Act, 1962 and some amount of penalty has already been
paid by him and that presently 11 containers
imported by M/s. Shine Creations, Tirunelveli (Propritor Ms. Arasilan Kumari)
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3.

M/s. Suvikaa Associates, Gandhidharh have vide their various re
carried on 14.09.2023, 15.12.2022,

were held by DRI Chennai for examination in which they had imported plastic toys
without BIS certificate and declared as Wall hook, / Photo Frame / Birthday
decoration items. That the said firm was created by him to import
Chinese toys. Since the chinese companies had not given credit in the name of single
firm, they imported chinese toys in different names / firms.

Valuation of goods by Chartered Engineer:

orts for Inspection

19.11.2022, 21.11.2022 and 22.11.2022" given

a detailed report regarding valuation report of the imported goods in respect of
the goods imported by M/s. Aman Enterprises.

Value of seized goods
as per Valuation
B/E. No. Contain | Date of Inspectio
& Date er No. n / Valuation report
1014688/1 oocu 76 | 14.09.2023 1,41,12,400/-
7.10.2022 19636
1014690/1 DESU 6 | 15.12.2022
7.10.2022 156801
L1
8.23.100/-
1016596/1 HIMU 1 19.11.2022 1,35,36,720/-
8.11.2022 545950
1014691/1 WHSU 21.11.2022 2,16,39,400/-
7.10.2022 5808370 '
1014689/1 GCXUS5 22.11,2022 1.88,81,400/-
7.10.2022 161490
Total 7,99.93.020/-

4.

FINDINGS OF THE AA

1/3636556/2025
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The importer M s A D oerpeioos Imported various items declaring them
as Decorative Kandil (1HSN: 95039090, Baspuck . Bag (HSN: 4202‘72290),
Decorative Crown {950390) fOAl Pup (84142020) ete., in the Bill of
Lading imported vide 0] PLlo o0 1014690/ 17.10.2022, 1016596/
18.115022, 1014691/ 17.10.202" and 10146897 17.10.2022 in the container
no. OOCU 7619636, DESU ol3o-0l, PN 1345950, WHSU 5808370 and GCXU
5161490 respectively. On dewiled examination of the Containers based on the
intelligence developed by DRI, A1 Ahmadabad undeclared goods like Car toys, Belt
Buckle, Belt with Bucklc, Metal © 0 Top with Lioht, Dinosor with Light, Plastic Cube
Puzzle, Frication Truck, Kids | ¢ o Machine. Remote Dinosaur, Dancing Monkey,
Crawling Gudda, Lascr Gun. oo Cars 5 0zy Animal, Remote Plane and Plastic
Small Truck etc., were also fou ! O cogquiny. it was revealed that they were not
having any BIS certiticate 1o tnpert of such  Chinese  toys which  were

valued to Rs.799.93 Lakhs by the Customs Linpancled Chartered Engineer.

That both Shri Amith Moy Director of M/s. D.V. Shipping Pvt. Ltd., and

Shri Khursheedalam Peer Mohanond Shaikhe Proprietor of M/s. Aman Enterprise,
have acknowledged in their respooiive statenients that the documents for the re-
export of comsignments were Lo anh atter the department had detained the
consignments for examination conecrning M oso Aman Enterprise. Shri Amith Momaya
has confirmed that none of the previous consigiments cleared by their firm for Ms.
Aman Enterprise were filed [or re-export. Additionally, ursheedalam Peer

Mohammed Shaikh admitted that the documents for re-export were submitted to avoid
litigation, as they did not posscss the necessary BIS or ISI certificates for the
import of toys, loading the department to hold
the imported consignments. This ivocates that the filing of the re-export documents was
merely an afterthought by both the (ustoms Broker and the Importer to conceal their
mntentions. The goods being re-nicted and or prohibited in nature, cannot be
released for domestic clearance. [uiiher, they have not submitted any application
or request letter for re-expart of the nupugned goods before me during the adjudication
proceedings.

M/s Aman Enterpriscs. was {ully aware of the true nature of the goods.
Nevertheless,they ~ imported these goods,  which  required  a  valid
BIS certificate, through concealment and  willful — misrepresentation of the
facts. Therefore, it appears that the importer has wilfully violated the provisions of
Section 17(1) of the Act, as they fniled to properly self-assess the contested
goods. Additionally, they have violated Sub-sections (4? and (4A) of Section 46
of the Act. The import of toys is rcoulated by Import Po !fly Condition-2 of Chapter
95, as amended by the DGIT wvia Notification No. 26/2015-2020 dated
September 1, 2017, detailed in paragraphs 6 to 6.4 above. The toys imported
by M/s Aman Enterprises lack a valid BIS certificate, as required under
Section 15 of the BIS Act, 2016. This violation constitutes smuggling under Section
2(39) of the Customs Act, 1962, particularly since no application for re-export has
been submitted. Consequcnilv. [ find that the goods imported by M/s Aman Enterprises.
valued at 7.99,93,020 (Rupces Scven Crores Ninety-Nine Lakhs inety-
Three Thousand Twenty Only), as assessed by the
Customs Empaneled Chartered Engineer, arc being restricted and/or prohibited
in  nature, cannot be relensed  for  domestic  clearance hence liable
for absolute confiscation under Scctions 111(d), 11 I(f), 11 I(i), 11I(1), Il I(m), and
11l(0) of the Customs Act, 1962.

4.1 Role and Liability of M/s Aman Enterprises and its proprietor
Shri Khursheedalam Peer Mohammad Shaikh

From his statements it is ¢vident that Shri Khursheedalam Peer Mohammad
Shaikh, the proprietor of M/s Aman Enterprises was aware of the misdeclartion
of the goods 1.e. Car toys, Belt Buckle, Belt with Buckle, Metal Car, Top with Light,
Dinosor with Light, Plastic Cube Puzzle, Frication Truck,
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Kids Leaming Machine, Remote Dinosaur, Dancing Monkey, Crawling Gudda, Laser
Gun, Friction Car, Sguizy Animal, Remote Plane and Plastic Small Truck etc. as
Decorative Kandil (HSN: 95059090), Bagpack Bag. Decorative Crown and Air Pump
and the fact that similar case has been adjudicated against him and fine and
penalty imposed on him in Mumbai and a separate investigation in under
rogréss by the DRI, Chennai in a similar issue. Therefore, AA found that Shri

ursheedalam Peer Mohammad Shaikh is a habitual offender and has been using this
modus operandi for smuggling different restricted goods in contravention
to the provisions of Customs Act, 1962, BIS Compliance, through other
dummy IECs also to evade payment of Custom duty.

4.2 Role of the Shri Amith Momoya ., Director of CB firm

From his statements it is also evident that Shri Amith Momaya, Director of M/s.
D.V. Shipping, Mumbai has been in constant touch with Shri Khursheedalam Peer
Mohammad Shaikh, the proprietor of M/s Aman Enterprises throughout for
communication with the department and others which appears to show that the Customs
broker is one of the masterminds in the instant import of Chinese Toys without BIS
certificate. Whereas in the statcment dited 03.01.2023, Shri Amith Momaya of M/s.
D.V. Shipping has denied any role in the import of Chinese Toys by way of mis-
declaration. Shri Amith Momaya also has the access of the e- mail of Shri
Khursheedalam Peer Mohammad Shaikh and the re-export BE filed by the
importer through the CB M/s D.V. Shippine, Mumbai was only an
afterthought to aveid litigation post hotd of the inpugned containers. In view of the
above it is clear that Shri Amith Momava, Director of M/s. D.V. Shipping Pvt. Ltd.,
Mumbai in connivance with Shri Khur-ledalam Peer Mohammad ShaiEh attempted to
smuggle restricted goods by mis-dolwing and mis-clussifying  the  same, with
intent to escape from the stringent poport condinins and from the payment of
appropriate Customs Dutics

5. The Adjudication Authority pased the following order,
AA ordered for Adjudicatine Authority ordered for absolute confiscation
of the goods having assessublc olue of 70005 070 - under Section 111(d),
11(f), Ulgg, 11151), HI(m) and o) of the Customs et 1202, AN imposed a penalty of
Rs. 75,00,000/- (Rs. Seventy-Five | b only) on MMs Aman Enterprises under

section 112 (a) of the Customs Act 1962 AA imposed o penalty of Rs. 35,00,000/- (Rs.
Thirty-Five Lakh only) on Shri Khursheedalam Peer Mohammad Shaikh, proprietor of
M/s Aman Enterprises under scction 11134 of the Customs Act]962. A penalty of Rs.

75,00,000/- (Rs. Seventy-Five Lakli only) was foposed on Shri Amith Momaya
Director of M/s. D.V. anip!sing. CLEA of M/s. Ao Enterprise, under section 112

(a) of the Customs Act1962 and o ponatiy of Reo 25 00L0010/- (Rs. Thirty-Five Lakh
only), under section 11445 of (b A

An offence report in the form of Order in original no MO ADC/AKM/166/2024-25,

dated- 23.10.2024 was forwarded vide Jener dawed- 02042025, in this office. The
RUDs for the same has been teeei 07,2007, An otlence report in the form of
Order in original no MET /A ARKM/ 16 o dated- 23.10.2024 was
forwarded vide letter dated- 0204 in thi e W UDs for the same has
beendreceived on 01.07.2025, Vide il crerov thie following has been
stated.

6. Role of the Custom Droler.

The Customs Broker (CB) is an neent authorized by the exporter to work on their
behalf. As per regulations o the © . 2018, i we oblivation of the Customs
Broker to exercise duc dili vl L . of any information he
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mmparts to a client and to w010 SHI! “o0 v o comply with the provisions of
the Act, other allied Acts and the tules and roonliiions thereof, and in case of non-
compliance, shall brine tho 0o w0 the nofioe of the Deputy Commissioner of
Customs or Assistant Cominissionor of Custonis, as the case may %e. Further, it is the
obligation upon CB to v of all ey related to customs clearance and
co-operate with custon:, wihionies nd join e wstigations promptly in case of enquiry
against them or their cuiploy oo

In the instant case. w s evident that Shei Amith Momaya, Director of M/s.
D.V. Shipping, Mumbuai hae boon i con touch with Shri Khursheedalam Peer
Mohammad Shaikh. the propocior ot v anan bnterprises  throughout for
communication with the deponten ad others which appears to show that the Customs
broker is ong of the ma-icumind o the it nnport of Chinese Toys without BIS
certificate. Whereas in the statctoont dated 03.01,2023, Shri Amith M)é)maya of M/s.
D.V. Shipping has denicd iny o the oot of Chinese Toys by way of mis-
declaration. %hri Amith Mo o dieaceess of the e- mail of Shri
Khursheedalam Peer Mol ab e and 1he re-export BE filed by the importer
through the CB M/s D\ Shippine. Mumbai was only an afterthought to avoid

litigation post hold of the fmpugiied containers. In view of the above it is clear that Shri
Amith Momaya, Director ol M s DAL Shippine Pyvi, Lid., Mumbai in connivance with
Shri Khursheedalam Peer Mohammid Shatkh anempted to smuggle restricted goods by

mis-declaring and mis-cliilsine the same. with mtent to escape from the stringent
import conditions and tiom the payiicnt of appiopriate Customs Duties.

_ In view of the above, it app 1 CHB AYs DUV, Shipping Pyt Ltd..
Licence no.11/946, €11« VECDOTs B0 Hon]), has fatled to comply with

ollowing regulations oi" the Custonis Hrokers Licensing Regulations 2018: -

1 Regulation 10 (d) of the CLI2, 2018, v hich reads as under:

(d)” advise his clicnt 1o conply v iic provisions of the Aet, other allied Acts and the
rules and regulations t/icrcor. aud Docse of vocompliance, shall bring the matter to
the notice of the Depuiy Comnoioncr of Custonts or Assistant Commissioner of

Customs, as the case niy he:”

During the statcment  dated  17.04.2023  Shri Khursheedalam  Peer
Mohammad Shaikh admitied that he knew that all the items have not been mentioned
in the Bill of Lading and he agrees that Bs/ E for re-export of
consignments have been filed after the depariment held the consignments for
examination in respect of M s A nterprise and also agreed that none of the earlier
consignments were filed for re-cypoit betore the department interfered in the present
consignments and he subniits copics ol Bs b ol inport of Chinese goods at Mundra Port
b M/s. Aman L uterprise, Mumbai alongwith copy
0% Bank statement. They had filed s b2 for re-export to avoid any litigation, since they
did not have any BIS or ISI certificate for import of toys and department had held the
imported consignments.

That he agrees to the fact that he intended to file Bills of Entry for home consumption
at AP & SEZ, Mundra for the suid consignments, but when they came to know that
the department had put on hold the consignment for examination, they filed Bills of
Entry for re-export to Dubai to avoid any turther litigation. He admitted that he was
well aware that the said consignments had chinese tovs which were not declared in the
Bill of Lading, hence they tiled Bills of Enuy for re export along with the packing list
and invoice with all the actual items expected to be present in the containers and that he
had mis-declared the goods and suppressed some items in the Bill of Lading and IGM
and he also admitmég that chinese toys attracted higher rate of duty and required
BIS certificate /compliance, hence he had not declared in the Bill ‘of Lading and
IGM. He admitted that he had attempted to evade higher rate of duty by mis-declaring
and suppressing the information of imported goods and also admitted that he knew that
import of toys without BIS certificate is banned in India and also admitted that he
dicF not have any BIS certificate and that he imported Chinese toys alongwith
other items which did not require BIS certificate
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He stated that he does not remember the Eax_;sword of their email address and Shri Amith
Momaya of Mfs. DV hipping was given access to
his email id kpshaikhofficial@gmail.com

Further, Shri Amith Momaya has confirmed that none of the previous consignments
cleared by their firm for M/s. Aman Enterprise were filed for re-export.

From the above it is clear that the goods were misdeclared in the 5 Bill of
ladings, as the Importer did not have mandatory BIS or ISI certificates for the imp]s)rt
of toys. The goods were also undervalued, for customs duty evasion. The CB M/s DV
shipping files B/e for clearances for the Importer, Further, as per the Tmporter’s
statement, Shri Amith Momoya had access to the mail ID of the Importer. Later on,
after the consignments were put on hold. /e for warchousing for re-export were filed by
the CB, with correct declaration. Regrading this the Importer admitted that they had
only filed the Bills of enrty for re -cxport purpose, alter the consignemets were put on
hold and that they wanted to avoid since they did not have any BIS or ISI certificate for
import of toys and department had held the imported consienments. From the above it
seems that the Importer and Shri Amith Momoya were hand in gloves in the whole
scheme. That Shri Amith Momoya was one of the mastermind in the whole case. The
CB has admitted that the none of the previous consignments cleared by their firm for
M/s. Aman Enterprise were filed for re-export. The whole thing points towards the
direct involvement of the Shri Amith Momava with the Importer and
that the Customs broker is one of the masterminds in the instant import of
Chinese Toys without BI5S certificutc.

Thus, the CB appears to have filed to advice the client to comply with the act
and also failed to inform ahout the same o the Cusoms Authorities. )E:unher, Shri
Amith Momoya, Director of the CI3 finm, appears to be a hand in glove in the whole
scheme, to avoid compliance and evasion ol duty.

7.2 Regulation 10 (¢) of the CBLR, 2018, which reads as under

“exercise due diligence to «scertiin the correctness of any information which he
imparts to a client with rofcrence o any work relared 1o clearance of cargo or
s - E

baggage.

Shri Khursheedalam Peer Mohaminad Shaikh has committed that he has given 1D

and password of the official cmail id of the irm to hiv Customs broker Le., Shri Amith
Momaya of M/s. D.V. Shipping. 1l hii Peer Molanmad Shaikh, has admitted
that D.V. Shipping is their Coston | 7 ab Al b2 Miondia, who provide CHA
and clearance services at Mundia Port tor goods in ' by M s. Aman Enterprise,
Mumbai. The Importer filcd a waie e 13l of Bty through the CB, for re-export

of the goods only after knowing that the consignment L been detained by the DRI

The CB failed to act ditivently in the matter and ot purposely involved in
Import of toys by misdeclii o« the the Bill of T ad ol thus appears to have
violated Regulation 10 (o1

7.3 Regulation 13 (12) of the CBILE, 2018, which reads as wunder

13 (12) “The Customs Broker shall excrvive such supervision as may be necessary to
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ensure proper conduci o/ ¢l in the ¢ oction of business and he shall be
held responsible for all i o0 vol oo plovees during their employment.”
The investigation haw o clol ¢ T, Shrit Amith Momoya, has
was one of the master y e T v of M s Aman Enterprises, in the
scheme of misdeclaration o] Huton s compliances and duty payment.
The CB failed to excioi. ‘ s noce sy o ensure proper conduct in
transaction business as iandated vl Regulation 13 (12) of the CBLR, 2018.

8. Inview of the ubov o, o L \omaya, Director of M/s.

D.V. Shipping, Mumbui. | i ¢ conchhwith Shr Khursheedalam Peer
Mohammad Shail!li 1l of A/s u bnterprises, throughout for
communication with | | wid atliciss which appears to show that the
Customs broker is one o e v wwrminds ihe instant import of Chinese Toys
without a BIS ccii0 ),

9. Tfound that Shri Al Mo 1 also he cos o the ¢- mail of Shri
Khursheedalam Pecr Mol Shaikh and the re-export BE filed by the importer
through the CB M - 1)\ &) . Mol oD was only an afterthought to avoid
litigation post hold ol the i [ o .

10. I found that Shri Amih Moy wDiirector of AMoss DAVL Shipping Pyt. Lid., Mumbai,
in connivance with "It klLocheedilinn Peer Mohammad Shaikh attempted to

smuggle restricted voods byovndeckaiing and mis-clussifving the same, with the
intent to escape froin e shoncent buopot conditions and from the payment of
appropriate Custoinis Dutics,

11. Further, I observe thiat the CI5 Bieence has boen suspended in an earlier case. The said

case was decided by the conp iont anthority and penalty was levied on the Custom
Broker. Tt appears thiat the charees levied on the Customs Broker were proved.
Further, it is also cbscived that one more cose is pending with the Customs Broker
Section. In view of this. it app s that the Custom Broker is a habitual offender and

may participate in fiandulent activity in fuiwe.

12. Considering the observativns made above, it is evident that the CB has a very
important role in customs clearances and a lot of trust has been placed by the Department in
the CB. In the context of trade ficilitation, whore an increasing number of goods are
processed through Risk Manavcinent Svstems without customs examination, the role of the
Customs Broker (CB) has become cven more critical in ensuring that the country's
economic borders are effectively protected. But in the instant case, by their acts of omission
and commission, it appeuars that the CB was actively involved in the fraudulent activity by
mis-declaring the goods without a Bl licence.

13.  Further, I rely on the judgment of the Hon'ble High Court of Madras in the case of
Cappithan Agencies vs. Commissioncr of Customs. Chennai-VIIL, 2015 (326) E.L.T. 150
(Mad.), which has held that:

"..Therefore, the grant of licence (o uct as a Custom House Agent has got a definite
purpose and intent. On a reading of the Regulations relating to the grant of licence to act
as CHA, it is seen that while ClIA should be in a position to act as agent for the
transaction of any business relaring to the eniry or departwre of conveyance or the import
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or export of goods at any customs station, he should also ensure that he does not act as an
Agent for carrying on certain illegal activities of any of the persons who avail his services
as CHA. In such circumstances, the person playing the role of CHA has got greater
responsibility. The very description that one should be conversant with the various
procedures including the offences under the Customs Act to act as a Custom House Agent
would show that while acting as CHA, he should not be a cause for violation of those
provisions. A CHA cannot be permitted to misuse his position as CHA by taking advantage
of his access to the Department. The grant of licence to a person to act as CHA is to some
extent to assist the Department with the various procedures such as scrutinizing the various
documents to be presented in the course of transaction of business for entry and exit of
conveyances or the import or export of the goods. In such circumstances, great confidence
is reposed in a CHA. Any misuse of such a position by the CHA will have far reaching
consequences in the transaction of business by the customs house officials. Therefore,

when, by such malpractices, there is loss of revenue to the custom house, there is every

Justification for the Respondent in trcaring the action of the Petitioner Applicant as
detrimental to the interest of the nation and accordingly, final order of revoking his licence

has been passed.”

1 4. From the above facts, it appears that. prima facie, Customs Broker M/s D.V.

Shipping Pvt Ltd.. (Licence no. 11/946. CB code AAFCDOTI2ZBCHO01), had violated
Regulation 10(d), 10(¢), & 13(12) of ¢ il R. 201811 is apprehiended that the Custom
Broker may adopt similar modus operandi in future consignments and the department

cannot remain oblivious to the danger posed by such an eventuality.

15.  From the above facts. prima facie, the Customs Broker M/s D.V. Shipping Pvt Ltd..

(Licence no. 11/946, CB code AAFCHOTRYXBCHOOL) appeared to have failed to fulfil their
obligations under Regulation 10 of 100 110 "0 and ‘! the same. Therefore, for
their acts of omission and connmnis ve, OB ) ippinge Pyt Ltd.. (Licence
no. 11/946, CB code AALC DO /S2ZBOHTOODY) appears Lo be Lible and guilty.

16.  Accordingly, I pass the following order: -

16.1 I, Commissioner of Customs (General), in exercise of powers conferred upon me
under the provisions of Regulation 1011 of CBLR, 2018, hereby suspend the CB Licence
of Customs Broker M/s D.V. Shippme Pyt Lud. (ficenee no. 11/946, CB code
AAECDO782BCHO0!) with immedine e, being tully satisficd that the Customs Broker
has prima facie not fulfilled e ol b o as Loid down under Regulation 10(d), 10(e), &

13(12) of CBLR, 2018.

16.2 However, I offer the Customs Broker M/s D.V. Shipping Pvt Ltd.. (Licence no.
11/946, CB code AAECDO7R2BCTH! m opportunity for a personal hearing on the 30th
December at 12:30 pm. Any wril! resentation uvoinst this order should reach the

1

undersigned before the date of the |
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16.3 M/s D.V. Shipping vt L, (Licence no. 11946, €1 code AAECD0O782BCHO01)

is directed to sumrender all the  original  Custor:  Passes  issued to  their

employee/partner/director proprictor inmmediatelv.

16.4 This order is buing issucd withiout prejudice 1o any otlier action that may be taken
against the CB or any other person(s)V/firm{s), ete, under the provisions of the Customs Act,
1962 and Rules/Regulations fiumed thereunder or under any other law for the time being in

force, e .
Diuitally signed by

Snraddha jJoshi Sharma
Date: 15-12-2025
13:09:00
(GHRADDHA JOSHI SHARMA)
Commissioner of Customs, CBS
{General)
New Customs House, Mumbai, Zone-

To,

M/s. Mfs DLV, Shipping Pyvit Lid.. (Licence no. 11946,
CB code AAECDHOTRZBCHANT,

425, NAV VY APAR PUAN

49, P DMELLO R

MASIID BUNDER «10 SILULIBAT Junpne,

- A
i,

Copy to:

1. The Pr./Chief Commissioner of Customs, Mumbai Zone I, 11, 111
2. The Joint Director. DXL MZU. Mumbai

3 CIU’s of NCH, ACC & INCH. Mumbai

4, The Commisstoner of Ceslopes, Mumbal Zone L HL L

5. EDLof NCH, ACT & INCH, Mumnbai

6. BCBA

7. Office copy.

8. Notice Board.
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